

No. 07-1529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JESSIE JAY MONTEJO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF LOUISIANA, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,  
AND THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
AS AMICI CURIAE ON THE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

---

BARBARA BERGMAN  
Co-chair, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1117 Stanford, N.E.  
Albuquerque, N.M. 87131  
(505) 277-3304

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA E. LUMELSKY  
GARY FELDON  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

STEVEN SHAPIRO  
ROBIN DAHLBERG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION NATIONAL LEGAL  
OFFICE  
125 Broad Street  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DAVID S. UDELL  
MELANCA CLARK  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
PO Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156  
(504) 592-8056

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000

STEPHEN B. BRIGHT  
WILLIAM R. MONTROSS, JR.  
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
83 Poplar Street, NW  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 688-1202

APRIL 2009

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> Is Essential To Protect The Sixth Amendment Right Of Defendants, Especially The Most Vulnerable, To The Assistance Of Counsel Once Formal Adversary Proceedings Have Commenced. ....	4
II. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That The <i>Jackson</i> Rule Is Particularly Important For Vulnerable Defendants. ....	7
A. The Most Vulnerable Defendants Are Unable To Understand Their Rights In The Absence Of Counsel.....	8
B. Overruling <i>Jackson</i> Would Lead To More False Confessions And Wrongful Convictions.....	11
C. Indigent Defendants Are Vulnerable Because They Often Face Prolonged Detention Without Any Contact with Counsel.....	16
D. The Facts Of This Case Illustrate The Inadequacy Of Fifth Amendment Protections For Vulnerable Defendants Facing Formal Adversary Proceedings.....	18

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	6, 12
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962) .....	6
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. ___, No. 07-10441 (Apr. 6, 2009) .....	11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	5
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	14
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	4
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	2, 5, 18
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	5
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	5
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	2, 4, 5

<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	5
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	6, 7

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 18
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marty Beyer, <i>Immaturity, Culpability &amp; Competency in Juveniles: A Study of 17 Cases</i> , 15 Crim. Just. 26 (2000).....	14
--	----

Tamar R. Birkhead, <i>The Age of the Child: Interrogating Juveniles After Roper v. Simmons</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 385 (2008) .....	13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>More than a Quarter Million Prison and Jail Inmates are Identified as Mentally Ill</i> (1999) .....	18
Morgan Cloud et al., <i>Words Without Meaning: The Constitution, Confessions, and Mentally Retarded Suspects</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 495 (2002).....	9, 13
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Eric Eckholm, <i>Citing Workload, Public Lawyers Reject New Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2008) .....	17
Barry C. Feld, <i>Juveniles' Competence to Exercise Miranda Rights: An Empirical Study of Policy and Practice</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 26 (2006).....	10, 13
William C. Follette, Deborah Davis & Richard A. Leo, <i>Mental Health Status and Vulnerability to Police Interrogation Tactics</i> , 22 Crim. Just. 42 (Fall 2007) .....	10, 14
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. __ (2009) (forthcoming) .....	11, 12, 15

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 180 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008) .....	12
Thomas Grisso, <i>The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 3 (1997).....	13
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juvenile Competency to Stand Trial</i> , 12 Crim. Just. 5 (1997).....	14
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles’ Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 Cal. L. Rev. 1134 (1980).....	9, 11
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989-2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	12
Caroline W. Harlow, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 179023, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (2000).....	16
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dept. of Justice, NCJ 213600, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> (2006).....	10
Saul M. Kassin, <i>On the Psychology of Confessions: Does Innocence Put Innocents at Risk?</i> 60 American Psychologist 215 (April 2005) .....	12
Standing Comm. on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Gideon’s Broken Promise: America’s Continuing Quest for Equal Justice</i> (2004) .....	17



Seth J. Prins & Laura Draper, <i>Improving Outcomes for People with Mental Illnesses under Community Corrections Supervision: A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice</i> (2009).....	17
Richard Rogers, et al., <i>Knowing and Intelligent: A Study of Miranda Warnings in Mentally Disordered Defendants</i> , 31 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 401 (2007) .....	11
Steven K. Smith & Carol J. DeFrances, U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ-158909, <i>Indigent Defense</i> (1996) .....	16, 17
Southern Center for Human Rights, <i>A Report on Pre- and Post-Katrina Indigent Defense in New Orleans</i> (March 2006).....	17
Rachel Sutherland & Harlene Hayne, <i>Age-Related Changes in the Misinformation Effect</i> , 79 <i>J. Exp. Child Psychol.</i> 338 (2001) .	13, 14
Welsh S. White, <i>False Confessions and the Constitution: Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions</i> , 32 <i>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</i> 105 (1997) .....	13
